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GENERAL INFORMATION

[bookmark: Applicant_Name]Applicant:	Metropolitan Airports Commission (owner)
	The Orlean Company (developer)	

Location:	8001 28th Avenue South

Requests:	A) 	Rezoning from CO-1(PD)(AR-17), Commercial Office (Planned Development)(Airport Runway) to LX(PD)(AR-17), Lindau Mixed Use (Planned Development)(Airport Runway)  (Case 10966A-15) – REZONING WITHDRAWN BY APPLICANT; 
	B) 	Major revision to Preliminary Development Plan for a 164 room, five story hotel with hotel restaurant and banquet space, and separate attached 7,400 square foot restaurant/coffee shop; (Case 10966B-15); and
	C) 	Final Development Plan for a 164 room, five-story hotel with hotel restaurant and banquet space (Case 10966C-15). 

Existing Land Use and Zoning:	Vacant; zoned CO-1(PD)(AR-17) Commercial Office (Planned Development)(Airport Runway)
		
Surrounding Land Use and Zoning:	North – Runway Protection Zone, Hotel; zoned CO-1(PD)(AR-17) and CS-1(PD)(AR-17), respectively
West – Industrial; zoned LX(AR-17)
South – Parking lot; zoned CO-1(PD)(AR-17)
East – Power substation; zoned HX-R(PD)(AR-17)

Comprehensive Plan Designation:	Lindau Mixed Use


HISTORY

City Council Action:	11/06/06 – Approved a Preliminary and Final Development Plan for a park and ride facility (Case 10397A-06).

City Council Action:	03/05/07 – Approved the Preliminary and Final Plat for 28th AVENUE LRT STATION (Case 10397B-07).






CHRONOLOGY

Planning Commission Action:	11/19/15 – Recommended City Council approval of rezoning (Case 10966A-15), major revision to the Preliminary Development Plan (Case 10966B-15), and
	Final Development Plan for a 164 room, five-story hotel with hotel restaurant and banquet space (Case 10966C-15).

City Council Agenda:	12/21/15 – Development Business item.


PROPOSAL

The applicant proposes a major revision to the 28th Avenue Light Rail Transit (LRT) Station Preliminary Development Plan (PDP), which was approved by the City Council in 2006. The approved PDP did not depict any development on 8001 28th Avenue South. The applicant requests a major revision to the PDP for a 164 room, five-story hotel with hotel restaurant and banquet space, and separate attached 7,400 square foot restaurant/coffee. The applicant also proposes a Final Development Plan (FDP) to construct a 164 room, five-story hotel with hotel restaurant and banquet space. The exterior materials would consist of stone, glass, and metal panels. Hotel rooms would be a mix of king and double queen beds with several suites. Three banquet/conference rooms are proposed totaling approximately 3,800 square feet. Other hotel amenities include a hotel restaurant, intended to serve only hotel guests, a fitness facility, and an indoor swimming pool. 

The property is located at the corner of American Boulevard East and 28th Avenue South. Two access points from public right-of-way are proposed along 28th Avenue. The southerly access is a “right-in, right-out” given its proximity to the Lindau Lane/28th Avenue roundabout and an existing median. A third access is a connection between the subject site and the Metro Transit surface parking lot immediately to the south. Metro Transit has consented to the application and has indicated the agency is open to the cross-parking lot access, although an agreement between the developer and Metro Transit is in process. The applicant proposes a 15-foot setback along 28th Avenue, which is the minimum setback given an existing public easement. A 40-foot setback is proposed along American Blvd. due to an existing 40-foot underground electric utility easement. Building construction is not possible within the easement.


BACKGROUND

A Preliminary and Final Development Plan for the 28th Avenue LRT parking ramp was approved by the City Council in 2006. The subject parcel was included in that planned development, although no development was proposed for the site. From a procedural standpoint, the application represents a major revision to the previously approved Preliminary Development Plan.

The purpose of a Preliminary Development Plan is to establish a basic development plan with respect to density, intensity, general building layout, and access. It ensures development on multiple lots or over multiple phases/buildings is coordinated. For this particular development, the PDP ensures the applicant is planning for the connection between the hotel and restaurant/coffee shop. Individual buildings or phases require a Final Development Plan approval prior to construction. The purpose of the Final Development Plan is to review and approve a detailed development plan for the proposed project.


ANALYSIS

Rezoning 

[bookmark: _GoBack]The property is guided Lindau Mixed Use in the City’s Comprehensive Plan. The Lindau Mixed Use zoning district was created to help implement the land use objectives associated with the Lindau Mixed Use designation. Hotels and restaurants are permitted uses in the LX zoning district. The proposed rezoning to LX is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan. 

The South Loop District Plan makes rezoning recommendations throughout the South Loop District and the City has initiated rezoning 84 parcels based on those recommendations. The Planning Commission recommended City Council approval of rezoning land in the District, which includes 8001 28th Avenue, at its November 19, 2015 meeting. The City initiated rezonings throughout the South Loop District. The applicant elected to proceed with a privately initiated rezoning request so they were assured of no delay in the event that City initiated rezonings would be continued en masse or otherwise delayed. The City Council approved the South Loop rezonings on December 7, 2015. The applicant subsequently withdrew the rezoning application and the City Council is being asked to only take action on the PDP and FDP.

Code Compliance

Planned developments allow City Code development standards flexibility if the applicant demonstrates the project meets the findings and the City Council determines the flexibility provides a public benefit. Table 1 identifies a partial list of City Code requirements for the LX Zoning District, what is proposed and if the proposal meets the Code requirement. In some cases, the Code requirement applies to the entire planned development. While an individual building, when reviewed in isolation, may not meet a particular Code requirement, the requirement may be met when considering the entire planned development (i.e., hotel and future restaurant). The sections that follow Table 1 provide additional detail regarding Code compliance and requested deviations from City Code. 







Table 1:  Development Performance Standards 

	Standard
	Code Requirement
	Proposed 
	Compliance

	Minimum site area
	NA
	173,413 sq. ft.
	Meets Code

	Minimum floor area
	10,000 sq. ft.
	113,000 – entire PD
	Meets Code

	Floor area ratio (FAR)
	Minimum – 0.7 
Maximum – 2.0 
	 0.65 – entire PD
	FAR reduction required

	Minimum Site Width
	100 ft.
	296 ft.
	Meets Code

	Building setback – 28th Avenue 
	Minimum 10 ft. or public easement width; maximum 20 ft.
	15 feet (width of public easement)
	Meets Code

	Minimum Building Setback – American Blvd. 
	Minimum 10 ft. or public easement width; maximum 20 ft.
	40 feet (width of underground utility easement)
	Flexibility required

	Building setback – rear 
	10 ft.
	228 feet
	Meets Code

	Building setback – side 
	10 ft.
	78 feet
	Meets Code

	Maximum Building Height – Federal Aviation Administration Standard
	Between 890 and 900 feet above sea level
	884 feet above sea level 
	Meets Code – airport height limit subject to Federal review

	Impervious surface coverage
	NA
	79.7 percent
	Meets Code

	Landscaping
	69 trees 
173 shrubs
	79 trees 
207 shrubs
	Meets Code

	Parking
	318 stalls
	250 stalls
	Flexibility requested

	Trash storage
	Fully-enclosed with interior access
	Screened, open-air trash storage
	Revision required – fully-enclose with interior access

	Sidewalk
	Private sidewalk connection to primary entrances
	Connection to hotel entrance, but not to restaurant
	Revision required – provide sidewalk connection between restaurant and American Blvd.



Section 21.301.02(f) and 21.301.03(b) establish standards specific to mixed-use districts (B-4, C-5, and LX). Table 2 identifies a partial list of City Code mixed use district requirements, what is proposed, and if the proposal meets the requirement. A unique characteristic of the mixed-use district design standards is the designation of primary and secondary frontages associated with primary and secondary streets. At 8001 28th Avenue, 28th Avenue is the primary street, while American Blvd. is the secondary street. This distinction greatly informs overall site design.

Table 2: Mixed Use District Design Standards

	Standard
	Code Requirement
	Proposed 
	Compliance

	Parking placement
	Parking to be located to the side or behind building frontages
	Parking lots located several feet behind the building face
	Meets Code

	Street enclosure – primary street (28th Avenue)
	50 percent of the linear frontage enclosed by buildings 
	55 percent
	Meets Code

	Street enclosure – secondary street (American Blvd.)
	30 percent of linear frontage enclosed by buildings
	27 percent
	Minor revision required – extend Phase 2 building footprint 

	Vertical elements – primary and secondary streets
	In addition to building enclosure, 20 percent must be enclosed by vertical elements (trees, shrubs, walls, fences, sculptural elements)
	Landscaping proposed along frontages, but too spread out to be considered street enclosure
	Minor revision required – incorporate additional vertical elements along 28th Avenue frontage

	Ground level transparency – primary façade (28th Avenue)
	50 percent transparent
	50 percent
	Meets Code

	Ground level transparency – secondary façade (American Blvd.)
	25 percent transparent
	N/A
	Compliance would be determined with Phase 2 Final Development Plan

	Structure height
	At least 60 percent of the building footprint area on a site must rise to at least two stories or 25 feet in height
	64 percent
	Meets Code



FAR Reduction Standards

The proposed FAR, 0.65, is below the minimum 0.7 required by City Code. Section 21.207.02(c)(1)(A)(i-iv) permits an FAR reduction in the LX district down to 0.5 if several conditions are met. Those conditions, and whether or not the development is consistent with those conditions, are as follows:

(i) at least 50 percent of building frontages along a public street are located at the minimum setback required; 

· Condition satisfied along 28th Avenue South. Condition not satisfied along American Blvd. An existing underground utility easement occupied by underground transmission lines precludes constructing a building at the minimum setback required. Development flexibility is required.
(ii) at least 60 percent of the building facade along a primary street is at least three stories or 50 feet in height;  

· Condition satisfied. The entire building façade along the primary street would be five stories.
(iii) buildings facing onto Lindau Lane meet or exceed the ground level building design requirements in Section 21.207.02(c)(4); and

· Condition satisfied. The subject parcel does not abut Lindau Lane. Nonetheless, the ground level building design meets design requirements.
(iv) on-site parking supply does not exceed code requirements.

· Condition satisfied. The applicant is seeking development flexibility to reduce parking requirement.
A number of underground utilities have been installed within the 40-foot easement area along American Blvd. and it is privately controlled. Any development on this site would require either a variance or development flexibility for the maximum building setback standard along American Blvd. As such, staff recommends City Council approval of the setback deviation and FAR reduction.

Building and Site Design and Exterior Materials

As mentioned in the Proposal section, the exterior materials will consist of stone veneer, glass, and a mixture of metal panels. Stone and glass are permitted primary materials. Metal panels may be permitted as primary materials, provided they are found to be acceptable following a thorough staff review. This review includes, but is not necessarily limited to, metal panel specification, finish, durability, and warranty information. The applicant is aware of these standards and has confirmed they will meet or exceed any material requirements.

Staff believes the five-story building, with the reduced setback along 28th Avenue South, will be a positive addition to the South Loop District. The reduced setback along 28th Avenue South will “frame” the street and provide pedestrians and drivers an urban feel. Wall signage is depicted on the west and south building elevations. Signage is reviewed administratively and requires a sign permit prior to installation. Hotels require a Uniform Sign Design (USD) before sign permits may be issued. A USD ensures signage throughout the development is coordinated with a consistent design. The USD would need to take into consideration signage for the phase 2 restaurant/coffee shop. 

Prior to the issuance of a building permit for the hotel, staff must review a construction staging plan depicting how the site would be configured for Phase 2 construction. A construction staging plan would demonstrate that future restaurant construction can be accommodated without severely impacting hotel operations.

Landscaping and Screening

The City Code requires one tree be planted for every 2,500 square feet, and one shrub for every 1,000 square feet of developable area. By code, 69 trees and 173 shrubs are required. Although the amount of plant material meets City Code, staff believes more needs to be done to incorporate additional vertical elements along the 28th Avenue and American Blvd. frontages identified in Table 2. Perhaps the easiest way to accomplish this is to provide plant additional trees between the parking lot and road to help frame the street. Sculptural elements or decorative fencing that defines the site edge are acceptable alternatives.

Parking  

Typically, Bloomington allows a percentage of restaurant and meeting/banquet parking to be reduced due to “internal capture.” Internal capture is the concept where some of the restaurant and banquet/meeting area customers will also be hotel guests, and therefore would not increase overall parking demand for the facility. Parking requirements for hotel guests are already included in the per-room parking requirement (1.1 stalls per room). Staff’s approach for past reviews assumes that 25 percent of the Code required parking need for the banquet facility and 33 percent of the parking need for the restaurant within the hotel would be satisfied through internal capture. Staff did not apply the internal capture reduction to the future restaurant. Since the applicant has not presented a specific proposal for the future restaurant, staff does not feel comfortable applying the internal capture metric. Staff  also questions the 80 seats proposed – similarly-sized restaurants can accommodate 150 or more seats. 

Two-hundred and fifty parking stalls are proposed for the entire development (hotel, banquet space, and two restaurants, one to be constructed in the future). Table 3 details parking requirements based on use categories. The first column identifies the parking-generating category and the Code-required parking standard. The second column provides the number of hotel rooms, banquet space, and indoor restaurant seats. The third column provides the parking requirement based on strict adherence to the City Code. The last column, however, reduces the minimum parking requirement by including an internal capture reduction of 25 percent for the banquet spaces and 33 percent for the hotel restaurant. City Code Section 21.301.06(e)(2) allows the City Council the authority to reduce parking requirements in situations where multiple uses on site will “share” parking, while Section 21.301.06(e)(3) allows the City Council the authority to reduce parking requirement where there are linkages to mass transit.

City Code requires 318 parking stalls given the number of rooms, size of banquet rooms, and proposed and future restaurant seats. Applying the internal capture metric, the requirement is reduced to 290 parking stalls. The plan proposes 250 parking stalls, which is a 13.8 percent deviation from the internal capture total. 
Table 3: City Code Analysis for Required Parking Stalls

	Proposed Use Mix
	Rooms, Space, and Seats
	Code-Requirement
	Requirement with Internal Capture

	Hotel Rooms (1.1 spaces per room)
	164
	180.4
	180.4

	Banquet space (spaces equal to one-third occupancy)
	3,796
	84.4
	63.3

	Hotel Restaurant Seats (1 space per 2.5 seats)
	53
	21.2
	14.2

	Future Restaurant Seats (1 space per 2.5 seats) – no internal capture applied
	80
	32.0
	32.0

	Total Parking Requirement (stalls)
	318
	290

	Proposed Parking (stalls)
	250

	Deviation from City Code
	21.4%
	13.8%



The internal capture methodology described above was used for the Hampton Inn/Crowne Plaza, Embassy Suites, and Sheraton hotel projects, which were all approved in 2014. One significant consideration that applies to the Cambria Suites hotel that did not apply to the aforementioned hotels is adjacency to LRT. The 28th Avenue LRT station is located directly to the south of the subject site. Tourists and business travelers would have convenient access to the hotel, Mall of America, Minneapolis/St. Paul Airport, and downtown Minneapolis via LRT without the need for an automobile. 

A second significant consideration is airport proximity. Staff has found that the closer a hotel is to the airport, the more likely guests will rely on airport shuttles and/or taxis for their transportation and not have their own vehicles.  

Given LRT proximity, airport proximity and the potential for internal capture with a future Phase II restaurant, staff is comfortable with the 13.8 percent overall deviation proposed by the applicant.

Staff is concerned, however, that a future restaurant user would likely propose more than the 80 seats given the restaurant size shown in the application. Without a parking study, 15 percent is the maximum parking reduction that staff would recommend due to LRT proximity, airport proximity and the potential for internal capture with the second restaurant. A 15 percent overall reduction would allow for 91 seats in the Phase II restaurant. Staff proposes a condition of approval requiring a parking study prepared by an independent consultant and paid for by the applicant prior to approving a restaurant with more than 91 seats to ensure parking does not become a problem in the future.

Traffic Analysis  

The hotel consists of 164 rooms, 3,796 square feet of banquet space and a 53-seat restaurant, which is expected to generate 1,340 new trips per day, depending on occupancy. Most of the trips for the hotel will occur outside of the morning and evening peak hour. The development also includes a future 80 to 91 seat restaurant, which is expected to generate up to 260 new trips per day. The new development, without the Pjase II restaurant, is expected to generate about 95 new trips in the AM peak hour and about 118 new trips in the PM peak hour. New daily and peak hour trips generated from the site are expected to be accommodated by the existing street network, including the trips from the addition of a future restaurant on the site.

Transit and Transportation Demand Management TDM)

Transit service is available near this site, with bus and LRT stops at the nearby 28th Avenue transit station. Routes vary in destination, but include the Minneapolis/St. Paul Airport, the Mall of America, Downtown Minneapolis, Downtown St. Paul, Penn American District, Southdale Mall, and the Normandale Lake District.

Per the City Code, a Tier 1 transportation demand management (TDM) plan is required as the proposed development is requesting deviation from parking stall requirements. A Tier 1 TDM plan consists of a detailed TDM plan that describes TDM goals, strategies, evaluation processes, and a three year budget. In addition, the developer will need to commit a financial guarantee, sign an agreement, and provide annual status updates for up to three years after occupancy.  



Stormwater Management

Stormwater management must meet the requirements of the City’s Comprehensive Surface Water Management Plan. The proposed stormwater management includes an underground infiltration basin under the southern parking lot. A detailed stormwater management narrative/report must be submitted for approval prior to the issuance of permits. In addition, since greater than one acre is disturbed, an NPDES construction site permit will be required from the Minnesota Pollution Control Agency. 
  
Utilities  

Watermain will be looped with an 8” ductile iron pipe through the site, connecting to both an existing 12” ductile iron pipe in American Boulevard East and a 12” ductile iron pipe in 28th Avenue South. An 8” sanitary sewer service will connect to the existing 8” sanitary sewer flowing north under 28th Avenue South. The restaurant will require an external grease interceptor and a grease interceptor agreement. While the size of the grease interceptor may not be known at this time, the applicant should show how the external grease interceptor will be accommodated on the site, including determining an appropriate location that will allow for maintenance and designing piping to and from the grease interceptor.

Fire Prevention  

Maintaining access, water supply, and addressing are critical factors. The proposed development plans to use the adjacent streets (28th Avenue and American Blvd) to meet the Emergency Vehicle Access and Circulation requirements and the required minimum 20-foot wide access. Applicant has agreed to provide landscaping techniques that will not interfere with firefighting operations including access to building openings.  

All access and circulation design must meet or exceed the minimum standards for fire prevention and be maintained in accordance with the approved plan, including turning radius and a surface to provide all weather driving capabilities. Apparatus access roads must be asphalt or concrete and support a minimum of 80,000 pounds.   

Additional hydrants must be strategically placed to provide an adequate water supply for firefighting operations in and around all areas of the project and subsequent development. All stairwells shall have an access door to the interior on all floors including the first floor. The fire code requires standpipe hose valves within 200 feet of all areas within the structure. 

The building must be addressed plainly and visible from the street or road using numbers that contrast with the background. The numbers must be a minimum or four inches, be Arabic numbers or alphabetic letters with a minimum stroke width of 0.5 inches.  

Any changes made to the current plans, including building location, access roads, water supply, landscaping along Lindau Lane and addressing, shall be reviewed by the Fire Marshal to insure continued compliance with the fire code.  

FINDINGS

Section 21.501.02(d)(1),(2),(3),(4),(5) and (6) - The following findings must be made prior to the approval of new preliminary development plans or revisions to previously approved preliminary development plans:
	
1. The proposed development is not in conflict with the Comprehensive Plan;

· There is no conflict between the proposed development and the Comprehensive Plan. The Comprehensive Plan designates this property as Lindau Mixed Use. Hotels and restaurants are permitted uses in the Lindau Mixed Use zoning district. 

2. The proposed development is not in conflict with any adopted District Plan for the area;

· The proposed Preliminary Development Plan revision is not in conflict with the South Loop District Plan. Hospitality-based land uses are anticipated. The District Plan envisions compact development and promotes pedestrian activity. The hotel and restaurant strengthens the South Loop District and is consistent with the District Plan’s objectives. 

3. All deviations from City Code requirements are in the public interest and within the parameters allowed under the Planned Development Overlay Zoning District or have previously received variance approval;

· The deviations requested are in the public interest and meet the intent of the code. All requested deviations are within the allowed parameters under the Planned Development Overlay District. 

4. Each phase of the proposed development is of sufficient size, composition, and arrangement that its construction, marketing, and operation is feasible as a complete unit without dependence upon any subsequent unit;

· The planned development is proposed to be completed in two phases. Phase one is not dependent on a subsequent unit.  

5. The proposed development will not create an excessive burden on parks, schools, streets, and other public facilities and utilities which serve or are proposed to serve the planned development; and

· Given the size and characteristics of the proposed development, an excessive burden is not anticipated on parks, schools, streets, the sanitary sewer system, or the water system. Staff’s review of final stormwater plans will ensure stormwater is appropriately managed.

6. The proposed development will not be injurious to the surrounding neighborhood or otherwise harm the public health, safety and welfare.

· The proposed hotel and restaurant is not expected to create excessive noise, light, odor, or other factor that would be injurious to the surrounding neighborhood.


Section 21.501.03(e)(1),(2),(3),(4),(5),(6) and (7) - The following findings must be made prior to the approval of new final development plans or revisions to previously approved final development plans:

1. The proposed development is not in conflict with the Comprehensive Plan;

· There is no conflict between the proposed development and the Comprehensive Plan. The Comprehensive Plan designates this property as Lindau Mixed Use. Hotels and restaurants are permitted uses in the Lindau Mixed Use zoning district. 

2. The proposed development is not in conflict with any adopted District Plan for the area;

· The proposed Preliminary Development Plan revision is not in conflict with the South Loop District Plan. Hospitality-based land uses are anticipated. The District Plan envisions compact development and promotes pedestrian activity. The hotel and restaurant strengthens the South Loop District and is consistent with the District Plan’s objectives. 

3. The proposed development is not in conflict with the approved Preliminary Development Plan for the site;

· The applicant has simultaneously submitted an application for a major revision to the Preliminary Development Plan and Final Development Plan, which are consistent with each other.

4. All deviations from City Code requirements are in the public interest and within the parameters allowed under the Planned Development Overlay Zoning District or have previously received variance approval;

· The deviations requested are in the public interest and meet the intent of the code. All requested deviations are within the allowed parameters under the Planned Development Overlay District. 

5. The proposed development is of sufficient size, composition, and arrangement that its construction, marketing, and operation is feasible as a complete unit without dependence upon any subsequent unit;

· The planned development is proposed to be completed in two phases. Phase one is not dependent on a subsequent unit.  

6. The proposed development will not create an excessive burden on parks, schools, streets, and other public facilities and utilities which serve or are proposed to serve the planned development; and

· Given the size and characteristics of the proposed development, an excessive burden is not anticipated on parks, schools, streets, the sanitary sewer system, or the water system. Staff’s review of final stormwater plans will ensure stormwater is appropriately managed.

7. The proposed development will not be injurious to the surrounding neighborhood or otherwise harm the public health, safety and welfare.

· The proposed hotel and restaurant is not expected to create excessive noise, light, odor, or other factor that would be injurious to the surrounding neighborhood.



RECOMMENDATION

The Planning Commission and staff recommend the following motion:

In Case 10966BC-15, having been able to make the required findings, I move to recommend City Council approval of a major revision to the Preliminary Development Plan for a 164 room, five story hotel with hotel restaurant and banquet space, and separate attached 7,400 square foot restaurant/coffee shop (Case 10966B-15) and a Final Development Plan for a 164 room, five story hotel with hotel restaurant and banquet space (Case 10966C-15) subject to the conditions listed in the staff report. 

Recommended Conditions of Approval – Preliminary and Final Development Plan (Case 10966BC-15)

The following conditions must be satisfied prior to the issuance of development-related permits:

1) A site development agreement, including all conditions of approval, must be executed by the applicant and the City and must be properly recorded by the applicant with proof of recording provided to the Director of Community Development.
2) The Grading, Drainage, Utility, Erosion Control, Traffic Control, access, circulation and parking plans must be approved by the City Engineer.
4)	A Stormwater Management Plan that meets the requirements of the City’s Comprehensive Surface Water Management Plan and a stormwater maintenance plan must be signed by the property owner and filed with Hennepin County, with proof of recording submitted to the Engineering Division.
5)	A National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) construction site permit and a Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP) must be provided since greater than one acre will be disturbed.
6)	An Erosion Control Bond must be provided.
7)	Sewer Availability Charges (SAC) must be satisfied.
8)	A Minnesota Pollution Control Agency (MPCA) Sanitary Sewer Extension or Modification Permit must be obtained or notification from MPCA that this permit is not required must be submitted to the Engineering Division.
9)	A Minnesota Department of Health (MDH) watermain review and approval must be obtained or notification from MDH this permit is not required must be submitted to the Engineering Division.
10)	An external grease interceptor must be provided for the restaurant and food preparation uses on the site. A Maintenance Schedule/Plan for the grease interceptor must be signed by the property owner and filed with the Utilities Division prior to issuance of a utility permit to connect with the sanitary sewer system.
11) Plans submitted for building permits must include documentation that construction will provide a Sound Transmission Class (STC) rating of at least 53 for the exterior wall and roof assemblies, STC rating of at least 38 for guest room windows and an STC rating of at least 30 for HVAC equipment and vents passing through guest room walls to the building exterior.
12) The applicant must provide plans showing turning radius movements for the appropriate emergency vehicle through the site, in both directions, to be approved by the Fire Marshall.
13) Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant must provide a construction staging plan to demonstrate future construction may be accommodated once the hotel is operational.
14) Sidewalks must be revised to meet City Code and South Loop standards.
15) A private common driveway/access agreement with Metro Transit must be recorded at Hennepin County and proof of filing provided to the Engineering Division.
 
And subject to the following ongoing conditions:

16) All construction stockpiling, staging, and parking must take place on-site and off adjacent public streets and public rights-of-way.
17) All loading and unloading must occur on site and off public streets.
18) Development must comply with the Minnesota State Accessibility Code.
19) Alterations to utilities must be at the developer's expense.
20) Structures and art elements need to be located outside of the easements.
21) The number of seats in the Phase II restaurant is limited to 91 unless the Traffic Engineer determines a higher number of seats can be accommodated without creating overflow parking conditions as documented by an independent traffic study paid for by the applicant.

And, while the use and improvements must comply with all applicable local, state and federal codes, the applicant should pay particular attention to the following Code requirements:

1) Electronic utility as-builts, per City of Bloomington requirements, must be submitted to the Public Works Department prior to the issuance of the Certificate of Occupancy (17.79(a)).
2) A Tier 1 Transportation Demand Management (TDM) Plan must be submitted prior to the issuance of permits and approved by the City Engineer (21.301.09(b)(2)).
3) Utility permits will not be issued until sewer and water connection charges have been paid or petition for inclusion in an assessment district has been signed (11.04, 11.27).
4) Utility plan showing location of existing and proposed water main and fire hydrant locations must be approved by the Fire Marshal and Utilities Engineer (City Code Sec. 6.20, MN State Fire Code Sec. 508).
5) Unused water services must be properly abandoned (11.15).
6) Discharge of sanitary effluent containing fats, oil, grease, or wax in excess of 100mg/L is prohibited (11.31(6)(B)).
7) Building must be provided with an automatic fire sprinkler system as approved by the Fire Marshal (MN Bldg. Code Sec. 903, MN Rules Chapter 1306; MN State Fire Code Sec. 903).
8) Exterior building materials must be approved by the Planning Manager (Sec. 19.63.08).
9) Landscape plan must be approved by the Planning Manager and landscape surety be filed (Sec 19.52).
10) All rooftop equipment must be fully screened (Sec. 19.52.01).
11) Poured-in-place concrete curbs must be provided on the perimeter of parking lots and traffic islands (Sec 19.64).
12) All trash and recyclable materials must be stored inside the principal building (Sec. 19.51).
13) Recyclable materials must be separated and collected (Sec. 10.45).
14) Fire lanes must be posted as approved by the Fire Marshal (MN State Fire Code Sec. 503.3).
15) Parking lot and site security lighting must satisfy the requirements of Section 21.301.07 of the City Code.
16) An Airport Zoning Permit must be approved by the Community Development Director for any crane or structure on site that exceeds 60 feet in height above existing grade (MSP Airport Zoning Ordinance Section VIII (A)). 
17) Federal Aviation Administration review is required through the 7460 airspace analysis process.
18) Sign Design must be in conformance with the requirements of Chapter 19, Article X of the City Code.




Report to the City Council							December 21, 2015
Planning Division/Engineering Division	
